DS38051
1 DESCRIPTION
The F38 Series trackball module is a high specification human interface device designed to operate in extremely
demanding environments where reliability and robustness are essential.
The module is supplied with three integrated switches which provide the conventional left, middle and right button
functionality found in commercial trackballs/mice. Alternatively, the number and position of the switches can be
selected as part of a custom solution.
The unique aluminum construction provides excellent impact strength, electrical shielding, and environmental

Our Vision is Your Vision
DS38051
8 PRODUCT ORDERING CODE SYSTEM
Please construct your standard product ordering code by selecting the numbers and letters to suit your specification:
For further options on ball colours and top plate styles please contact your local sales representative
8.1 Ordering Example
F38-553130-A: F38 Rugged Series, IPX5, USB, 3 integrated switches, mount to front of panel, removable
polycarbonate bayonet locking ring, and black ball.
Tracking Engine
A = Mechanical
Mounting Option
1 = Mount to front of panel
Ball Retention Style
Option 3 = Removable polycarbonate bayonet locking ring, black
Option 4 = Removable polycarbonate threaded locking ring, black
Option 5 = Non-removable polycarbonate ring, black
Option 6 = Removable aluminium threaded locking ring, black
See product selector document DS38057 for additional top plate style details
Product Range
F = Rugged Series
Electrical Output
4 = PS/2
5 = USB
Sealing Capabilities
5 = IPX5
Integrated Switches
3 = Three Integrated Switches
Ball Colour
0 = Black
4 = Yellow
Ball size
(Nominal mm)
X F 38 - 5 X 3 1 - A X
     NXSEATR
Our Vision is Your Vision
USA: (800) 607-1460
TEL:  (772) 418-5035
EMAIL: Info@Seatronx.com
WEBSITE: www.seatronx.com
     NXSEATR
Our Vision is Your Vision
DS38051
9 MANUFACTURE
9.1 Environmental Impact Requirements
The device shall not contain any toxic materials other than those necessary for soldering purposes.
9.2 ESD Protection
All CCL products shall be manufactured in an ESD safe environment. ESD precautions shall be observed through
the production and packing process.
9.3 Workmanship
The trackball device has been designed and produced in accordance with IPC-A-610, Class 2. All Printed Circuit
Boards and all soldering are conformal coated to IPC standards.
10 PACKAGING AND SHIPPING REQUIREMENTS
10.1 Trackball Identification
The Trackball shall be supplied with a label detailing the following information:
1. Name of manufacturer
2. Manufacturer's product part number
3. Manufacturer's product serial number
4. Manufacturer’s date code
Label Format
Label Size: 9.7 x 25.4mm
The label shall be covered by a clear, protective over-laminate measuring 50mm x 20 mm and this shall overlap the
label on all sides.
PN: F38-553130-A
SN: 055660 3409
Made in the EU  RoHS Compliant
3
4
1
2
Figure 7: Serial Label Details
     NXSEATR
Our Vision is Your Vision
USA: (800) 607-1460
TEL:  (772) 418-5035
EMAIL: Info@Seatronx.com
WEBSITE: www.seatronx.com